n
∑

i=1
(xi − yi)

2 [-∞, +∞] 0

Standard deviation
ratio, STD STD =

√
1
n

1
∑

i=1
(xi−x)2

√
1
n

1
∑
n
(yi−y)2

[0, 1] 1

Nash-Sutcliffe
efficiency, NSE NSE = 1−

n
∑

i=1
(Qoi−Qsi )

2

n
∑

i=1
(Qoi−Qo)

2
[0, 1] 1

Coefficient of
determination, R2 R2 =

[
n
∑

i=1
(Qoi−Qo)(Qsi−Qs)

]2

n
∑

i=1
(Qoi−Qo)

2 n
∑

i=1
(Qsi−Qs)

2
[0, 1] 1

Water 2023, 15, 3240 8 of 22

Table 3. Cont.

Index Name Formula Value Range Optimal Value

Ratio of the root mean
square error to the

standard deviation of
observed data, RSR

RSR = 1−

√
n
∑

i=1
(Qoi−Qsi )

2

√
n
∑

i=1
(Qoi−Qo)

2

[0, 1] 0

Percent bias, PBIS PBIAS =

[
n
∑

i=1
(Qoi−Qsi )

]
0.01×

n
∑

i=1
Qoi

[0, 1] 0

Note: xi and yi denote the simulated and observed values at the actual meteorological site, respectively; x and
y denote the mean simulated and mean observed values at the actual meteorological station, respectively; Qoi

and Qsi denote the observed and simulated values of runoff, respectively; Qo and Qs denote the mean values of
observed and simulated runoff, respectively; n is the number of statistical samples.

Table 4. Scenarios for modeling and analysis.

Climate change
Scenario C00 Cp/t1 Cp/t2 Cp/t3 Cp/t4
Precipitation 0 −20% −10% +10% +20%
Temperature 0 −2 ◦C −1 ◦C +1 ◦C +2 ◦C

Land-use change
(km2)

Scenario L0 L1 L2 L3 L4
AGRL 20,164.2 44,438.4 — — 17,800.3
FRST 4160.9 — 44,438.4 — 5189.2
PAST 20,111.8 — — 44,438.4 20,925.4
WATR 203.5 203.5 203.5 203.5 181.4
URBN 779.1 779.1 779.1 779.1 1297.4
BARR 1.5 — — — 27.2

Integrated
change

Scenario Land-use data Meteorological data
I1 2000 1999–2010
I2 2015 2011–2018
I3 2000 2011–2018
I4 2015 1999–2010

(i) Climate change scenarios: Based on the IPCC Sixth Assessment Report and the po-
tential range of future climate changes in the watershed [40,41], we established benchmark
intervals of 10% for precipitation and 1 ◦C for temperature. This formed the basis for con-
figuring eight climate change scenarios: precipitation scenarios Cp1–Cp4 and temperature
scenarios Ct1–Ct4, aimed at analyzing the impact of climate change on runoff.

(ii) Land-use change scenarios: Using the land-use status from the year 2000 [14] as a
baseline, we employed the PLUS model to forecast the watershed’s land-use changes under